

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

RESTAURANT LAW CENTER, and  
NEW YORK STATE RESTAURANT  
ASSOCIATION,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

CITY OF NEW YORK, and  
SANDRA ABELES, in her official capacity  
as Commissioner of the NEW YORK  
CITY DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER  
AND WORKER PROTECTION,

*Defendants.*

Case No. 1:21-cv-04801-DLC

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. BACKGROUND .....	2
A. The Plaintiffs.....	2
B. The Just Cause Laws.....	3
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	7
IV. ARGUMENT .....	8
A. The NLRA Preempts the Just Cause Laws .....	8
B. The Just Cause Laws Violate the Dormant Commerce Clause .....	15
C. The Just Cause Laws Violate New York Law of At-Will Employment.....	19
D. The Just Cause Laws’ Mandatory Arbitration Provision Is Illegal.....	22
V. CONCLUSION.....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>520 S. Mich. Ave. Assocs., Ltd. v. Shannon</i> , 549 F.3d 1119 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Andrew v. J.P. Morgan Chase &amp; Co.</i> , No. 18-4421, 2018 WL 4926440 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 9, 2018) (Cote, J.), <i>aff'd</i> , 783 F. App'x 102 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	19
<i>Appel v. Goldberg</i> , 43 Misc. 3d 1221(A), 992 N.Y.S.2d 157 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2014).....	23
<i>AT &amp; T Techs., Inc. v. Comm'cns Workers of Am.</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986).....	23
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	22
<i>Bassette v. Stone Container Corp.</i> , No. 89-33, 1992 WL 613289 (D. Mont. Oct. 9, 1992), <i>aff'd</i> , 25 F.3d 757 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	9, 14
<i>Bldg. Owners &amp; Managers Ass'n of Chi. v. City of Chi.</i> , No. 19-7212, 2021 WL 168966 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 19, 2021).....	10
<i>Boys Markets, Inc. v. Retail Clerks Union, Loc. 770</i> , 398 U.S. 235 (1970).....	14
<i>Brown v. Eli Lilly &amp; Co.</i> , 654 F.3d 347 (2d Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>Cachia v. Islamorada</i> , 542 F.3d 839 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	17, 18
<i>Carter v. Rosenberg &amp; Estis, P.C.</i> , No. 95-10439, 1997 WL 299398 (S.D.N.Y. June 5, 1997) (Cote, J.) .....	20
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	7
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Bragdon</i> , 64 F.3d 497 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	9, 10, 11, 13

*City of New York v. Chevron Corp.*,  
993 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2021).....21

*Cloverland-Green Spring Dairies, Inc. v. Pa. Milk Mktg. Bd.*,  
298 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2002).....16

*Colodney v. Continuum Health Partners, Inc.*,  
No. 03-7276, 2004 WL 829158 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 15, 2004) (Cote, J.).....19, 20

*Concerned Home Care Providers, Inc. v. Cuomo*,  
783 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2015).....11

*Dep’t of Revenue of Ky. v. Davis*,  
553 U.S. 328 (2008).....15

*Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne*,  
482 U.S. 1 (1987).....9, 14

*Friends of the E. Hampton Airport, Inc. v. Town of East Hampton*,  
841 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2016), *cert. denied*, 137 S. Ct. 2295 (2017).....8

*Gateway Coal Co. v. United Mine Workers of Am.*,  
414 U.S. 368 (1974).....23

*Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles*,  
475 U.S. 608 (1986).....9

*Granite Rock Co. v. Teamsters*,  
561 U.S. 287 (2010).....22

*Greens at Half Hollow, LLC v. Town of Huntington*,  
15 Misc. 3d 415, 831 N.Y.S.2d 649 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2006).....25

*Haw. Pac. Health v. Takamine*,  
No. 11-00706, 2012 WL 6738548 (D. Haw. Dec. 31, 2012).....15

*Healthcare Ass’n of N.Y. State, Inc. v. Pataki*,  
471 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2006).....14

*Horn v. N.Y. Times*,  
100 N.Y.2d 85 (2003).....19, 20

*Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n*,  
432 U.S. 333 (1977).....16

*Int’l Franchise Ass’n, Inc. v. City of Seattle*,  
803 F.3d 389 (9th Cir. 2015).....16, 17

<i>Jancyn Mfg. Corp. v. Suffolk Cty.</i> , 71 N.Y.2d 91 (1987) .....	21
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019).....	22
<i>Legato Vapors, LLC v. Cook</i> , 847 F.3d 825 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	18
<i>LensCrafters, Inc. v. Robinson</i> , 403 F.3d 798 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	15
<i>Lodge 76, Int’l Ass’n of Machinists v. Wis. Emp’t Relations Comm’n</i> , 427 U.S. 132 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> , 477 U.S. 131 (1986).....	15, 18
<i>Mason v. AmTrust Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 19-8364, 2020 WL 6365448 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 29, 2020) (Cote, J.).....	19
<i>Mayor of New York v. Council of New York</i> , 780 N.Y.S.2d 266 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2004).....	21
<i>McDonald v. N.Y.C. Campaign Fin. Bd.</i> , 40 Misc. 3d 826 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2013), <i>aff’d as modified</i> , 117 A.D.3d 540 (1st Dep’t 2014) .....	21, 22
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985).....	9, 13
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State</i> , 550 N.E.2d 919 (N.Y. 1990).....	23, 24
<i>Murphy v. Am. Home Prods. Corp.</i> , 58 N.Y.2d 293 (1983) .....	20
<i>Myers v. Hirst</i> , No. 09-4436, 2011 WL 116142 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 13, 2011) (Cote, J.) .....	20
<i>New Energy Co. of Ind. v. Limbach</i> , 486 U.S. 269 (1988).....	15
<i>Or. Waste Sys., Inc. v. Dep’t of Env’tl. Quality</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994).....	16
<i>Paperworkers v. Misco, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 29 (1987).....	12

*Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.*,  
397 U.S. 137 (1970).....18, 19

*Sabetay v. Sterling Drug*,  
69 N.Y.2d 329 (1987).....20

*Stoffer v. Dep’t of Pub. Safety of Huntington*,  
77 A.D.3d 305 (2d Dep’t 2010).....25

*Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.*,  
559 U.S. 662 (2010).....22

*Taylor v. State*,  
160 Misc. 2d 120, 608 N.Y.S.2d 371 (N.Y. Ct. Cl. 1994).....23

*Turner v. Sheppard Grain Enters., LLC*,  
127 N.Y.S.3d 260 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2020).....7

*Will Poultry, Inc. v. Teamsters Loc. 264*,  
No. 13-1135, 2013 WL 6837547 (W.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2013).....14

*Ex parte Young*,  
209 U.S. 123 (1908).....8

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....8

Civil Service Law § 75–b(3)(c) .....24

Executive Law § 297(4)(c)(iii) .....24

Federal Arbitration Act (“FAA”).....22

National Labor Relations Act (“NLRA”) .....8, 9, 10, 15

**Other Authorities**

Brand & Biren, *Discipline & Discharge in Arbitration* § 2 (3d ed. 2015).....12

Elkouri & Elkouri, *How Arbitration Works* § 15.2.A.ii (8th ed. 2016).....12

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56(c) .....7

New York Constitution Article I, section 2 .....23, 24

New York Constitution Article VI, section 7(a).....24

New York Constitution Article IX, section 2(c).....20, 21

New York Constitution Article IX, section 3(a)(2) .....25

New York City Administrative Code §§20-1271 - 1275 (collectively, “Just Cause  
Laws”)..... *passim*

United States Constitution, Article VI.....8, 25
